

No. 14-35427

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MARRIAGE, INC.
Appellant-Proposed Intervenor

v.

DEANNA L. GEIGER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

and

JOHN KITZHABER, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon
Civil Case Nos. 6:13-cv-01834-MC and 6:13-cv-02256-MC (Hon. Michael J. McShane)

**APPELLANT'S OPPOSITION TO
SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS**

Roger K. Harris (Ore. Bar No. 78046)
HARRIS BERNE CHRISTENSEN LLP
5000 SW Meadows Road, Suite 400
Lake Oswego, OR 97035
(503) 968-1475
(503) 968-2003 Fax
roger@hbclawyers.com

John C. Eastman (Cal. Bar No. 193726)
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
c/o Chapman University Fowler School of Law
One University Dr.
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
(714) 844-4817 Fax
jeastman@chapman.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Defendants’ Straw Main Arguments Mischaracterize But Do Not Defeat
NOM’s Arguments for Article III Standing..... 3

II. NOM Has Alleged Interests on Behalf of Each of the Three Categories of Its
Members Sufficient To Establish Article III Standing to Intervene in this
Matter. 9

A. NOM’s county clerk member(s) have “concrete and particularized”
injuries in both their official and personal capacities..... 9

1. A County Clerk’s official duty to issue marriage licenses in accord
with Oregon law is a sufficient interest for Article III standing
purposes, and because that is “germane” to NOM’s organizational
purpose, NOM can press that interest on behalf of its county clerk
member(s)..... 9

2. NOM has also alleged “concrete and particularized” personal interests
of its County Clerk member(s) that are sufficient for Article III
purposes.....15

B. NOM’s members who provide wedding services have concrete and
particularized interests effected by this litigation.18

C. NOM’s voter members also have an interest in preventing their votes
from being rendered null and void that is sufficient for Article III
standing.22

III. The Injuries NOM Has Alleged on Behalf of Its Members Are Traceable to
the Judgment Sought (and Obtained) in this Litigation and Redressable by a
Decision Reversing that Judgment.27

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alameda Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Oakland,
95 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 8

Association of Banks in Insurance v. Duryee,
270 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 8

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962).....26, 27

Bryant v. Yellen,
447 U.S. 352 (1980)..... 7

California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States,
450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir.2006)..... 8

Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly,
553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 8

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 6

Coleman v. Miller,
307 U.S. 433 (1939).....26

Cooke v. Hickenlooper,
No. 13-01300, 2013 WL 6384218 (D. Colo. Nov. 27, 2013)11

Coszalter v. City of Salem,
320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003).....17

Dillard v. Chilton Cnty. Comm’n,
495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007).....26

Dimond v. District of Columbia,
792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 7

Fairchild v. Hughes,
258 U.S. 126 (1922).....26

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013)..... 6, 22, 23, 27

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....passim

Idaho Farm Bureau Fedn. v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....8, 27

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007)..... 25, 26, 27

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Dist. 19 v. City of Boerne,
659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011).....25

League of United Latin American Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1991).....24, 25

Legal Aid Socy. v. Brennan,
608 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 7

Leser v. Garnett,
258 U.S. 130 (1922).....26

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....27

Mausolf v. Babbitt,
125 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 6

*Minority Employees of Tennessee Dep’t of Employment Sec., Inc. v. State of Tenn.,
Dep’t of Employment Sec.*,
573 F. Supp. 1346 (M.D. Tenn. 1983)14

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....9, 11

National Motor Freight Assn. v. United States,
372 U.S. 246 (1963)..... 9

Perry v. Brown,
265 P.3d 1002 (Cal. 2011)23

Perry v. Brown,
671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), *vacated and remanded sub nom.*
Hollingsworth v. Perry, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)23

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
628 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011).....23

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011).....10

Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois,
497 U.S. 62 (1990).....17

San Diego Cnty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).....12

Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg,
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 15, 18

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
13-193, 2014 WL 2675871 (June 16, 2014) 19, 20

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
432 U.S. 385 (1977)..... 7

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 13, 14, 17

Van Ort v. Estate of Stanewich,
92 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 1996).....11

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....9, 13, 15, 18

Whitewood v. Wolf,
No. 13-cv-01861 (M.D. Pa., June 18, 2014).....10

Wilderness Soc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)8, 20

Statutes

Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.40019

Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.40319

Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.885(7)20

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, 15A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3902.1 (2d ed.)..... 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)6, 8
